



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 700/2019**
XIAOMI TECHNOLOGY INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR. Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Simranjot Kaur (VC),
Advocate

versus

WWW.XIAOMI-INDIA.XYZ & ORS. Defendant

Through: Mr.Parva Khare (VC), Advocate
for D-29

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. PURSHOTAM
PATHAK (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
05.04.2023

CS(COMM) 700/2019 & I.A No. 1876/2020 (under Order 1
Rule 10 (21) r/w Section 151 CPC filed by defendant no. 28 for
striking out of its name from the array of parties).

Matter is listed today for verification of status of service of defendants.

Ld. Counsels for defendant no. 25, 27, 28 & 29 have already entered their appearance.

As per report of Registry only defendant no. 1, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19 & 23 have been served through ordinary mode and summons / notice issued to remaining defendants through speed post have returned unserved.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that all the defendants have been served through various modes and in this regard she has already filed the affidavit of service. However, as per affidavit of service also defendant no. 2 to 11, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21,



22, 24, 26, 30 to 33 remain unserved through speed post and report of service through other modes has not been filed.

Let fresh affidavit of service be filed by the plaintiff within two weeks.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff further submits that defendant no. 27 & 28 have not issued the directions / notifications to internet service provider (ISP's) to block defendant no. 35. Let the order dated 22.02.2023 be complied by defendant no. 27 & 28 qua defendant no. 35.

Put up for verification of service on 01.06.2023.

**PURSHOTAM PATHAK (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 5, 2023/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)