



\$~19(OS)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (COMM) 700/2019 & I.A. 17945/2019**

XIAOMI TECHNOLOGY INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

& ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. C.A. Brijesh, Mr. Krisna
Gambhir, Ms. Simranjot Kaur Sidhu
(M. 9478515115)

Versus

WWW.XIAOMI-INDIA.XYZ & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Ms. Shikha Sarin & Mr. Paras
Malhotra, Advs. (M: 9910485840)
Mr. Abhishek Parashar, In person. (M:
9319317578)
Mr. Manish Mohan, CGSC.
Mr. Alipak Banerjee, Ms. Shweta
Sahu, Mr. Parva Khare & Mr. Brijesh
Ujjainwal, Advs. for D-29
(9987115749).
Ms. Yashika Kapoor and Mr. Parshant
Arora, Advs. for VI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **31.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 1876/2020

2. This is an application under Order I Rule 10(2) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, filed by the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (hereinafter “MEITY”) seeking deletion from the array of parties on the ground that it is not a necessary or proper party.

3. Considering the arguments which have been made in this matter and the nature of relief sought, at this stage, MEITY cannot be deleted from the



array of parties.

4. Application is disposed of.

CS (COMM) 700/2019 & I.A. 17945/2019

5. On 7th February, 2025, the Court had directed the parties to submit the following:

“22. Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiffs shall place one comprehensive compilation on record giving the following details:

(i) a list of all the domain names in each of the suits against which injunctions are being sought;

(ii) a table reflecting as to who are the Registrars and the Registries of the respective domain names against which injunctions have been sought in each suit.”

23. In addition, the Plaintiffs shall also place on record, the list of all the pending I.A.s in each of the suits with the reliefs sought in the said applications.

24. The Plaintiffs have collectively suggested Id. Counsels Mr. Prajjwal Kushwaha (Mob. 7791065506) and Mr. Achyut Tewari (Mob. 8604633867) to act as nodal counsels for placing on record the above compilation along with the list of pending IAs.”

6. On the last date i.e., 27th May, 2025, the Id. Nodal Counsels had placed on record the said charts. Ld. Counsels for the parties were directed to peruse the same and inform the Court of any changes/modifications/amendments etc. required in the charts.

7. Today, the updated chart has been handed over by the Id. Nodal Counsels and the Court has perused the same.

8. In the present case, till date, there are 12 infringing domain names



which have been identified.

9. Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he does not pray for damages.
10. Arguments heard. Judgement reserved.
11. Interim orders, if any operating, to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUDGE

MAY 31st 2025
Kk/msh